CHEMICAL PUMP
Arrow Engine Company
2301 East Independence • Tulsa, Oklahoma 74110
fax (918) 699-2202
local (918) 583-5711
(800) 331-3662 www. ArrowEngine.com
Waukesha®, VHP®, and VGF® are registered trademarks of GE®, Caterpillar®, is a registered trademark of Caterpillar, Inc., Fairbanks Morse® is a
registered trademark of Coltec Industries, Inc., and Ajax® is a registered trademark of Cameron International Corporation.

Stainless Steel S
Steel D
MODEL DESIGNATION
Indicates BASE PUMP
model number and number
of fluid ends.
Indicates PLUNGER SIZE.
Indicates HEAD MATERIAL.
EXAMPLE:
For a Series 10, dual head, beam pump with 3/8” plunger, stainless steel head:
Order number is:  10-2B3S
SINGLE
HEAD
10-B
10-2B4D
DUAL HEAD
10-2B
I .__ T - -1
'
~ -
~ -
cl =±1==1
';I
r-
15
LUBRICATION
The Arrow Series 10 Beam Operated Chemical Injector Pump must have the case filled with oil before it
is put into service. Use an all-weather motor oil grade 10W30. The oil level should be held to just below
the stroke adjusting screw.
INJECTOR HEAD
The positive displacement fluid end is virtually trouble free, easy to maintain, and has stainless steel trim
standard. The built-in priming valve aids in priming, checking pump action and catching chemical sam-
ples. External packing gland and protective felt wiper protect plunger from sand, dirt, and other damaging
elements. The box assembly is heavy cast iron for maximum rigidity and has a plastic lid and rigid steel
lever arm. The injector head can be easily removed for cleaning and maintenance. An additional injector
head can be installed if more volume is required or if there is a need to pump dissimilar fluids.
TROUBLESHOOTING
SYMPTOM CORRECTIVE ACTION
Injector head not pumping chemicals. 1 Check level of chemical in container.
2 Check the screen in the tank or barren gauge.
To do this, remove the tubing connector at the suction
end of the head, and fluid should flow from the tubing.
3 Check bottom bushing first, then top. Clean debris or
replace seats. Reinstall.
4 Inspect the conditions of the o-ring seats. If worn, they
need to be replaced.
Pump fails to push the plunger into the
injector head.
1 Check the lever (p/n ASB-67) for damage and whether it
is able to turn the camshaft (p/n ASA-4035-BA).
The lever is turning the shaft, but the
cam is not moving.
1 Roll Pin (p/n 41A-3/16X11/2) has been sheared and
needs to be replaced.
The spring (p/n 232-96) does not turn
the plunger on each stroke.
1 Plunger packing nut is over tightened, or packing has
swelled by aromatic chemicals or paraffin solvents and
should be loosened with the packing gland wrench
provided.
16 www.sescomfg.com
HEAD REPAIR KITS
ASA-9001
PART NO QTY
ASA-54 2
ASA-77 1
ASA-126 1
ASA-290 1
ASA-1461 1
ASA-2597 1
ASA-4095 2
ASA-4127 1
ASB-737-0 1